Whereas, the Mineola Yellowjacket is the Mascot for the Mineola Independent School District and for 100 years has represented the City of Mineola and the surrounding area in every aspect of academics, athletics, and its future, and

Whereas, the Mineola Yellowjacket boys basketball team has had an exceptional season under the leadership of Coach Ryan Steadman and his assistants in competition and with the participation and support of the entire staff, and

Whereas, the City of Mineola, and the Mineola City Council are pleased to join with the Mineola Independent School District in honoring those who have represented our community with continuing excellence, and

Whereas, the 2022-2023 Mineola High School boys basketball team had an overall season record of 25 wins with 10 losses, and a District 13AAA record of 10 wins and 2 losses, and

Whereas, the Mineola Yellowjackets were Runner up in District 13AAA, Bi-District Champions, and Area Champions, and

Whereas, the Mineola Yellowjackets were Regional Quarter Champions, and Regional Semifinal Champions, becoming the first team in school history to do so, and

Whereas, several team members received individual awards at the district and regional level to the

Therefore, I, Jayne Lankford, Mayor, City of Mineola do declare Monday, March 27th, 2023 as

Mineola Yellowjacket Varsity Boys Basketball Recognition Day.

PROCLAIMED this 27th day of March, 2023